MEMSIC MMC5883MA Rev.C Page 1 of 15 Formal release date: 4/28/2017
h
±8Gauss, High Performance, Low
Cost 3-axis Magnetic Sensor
 MMC5883MA
FEATURES
 Fully integrated 3-axis magnetic sensor and
electronic circuits requiring fewer external

This is an Electro-Static Discharge (ESD) sensitive
device.
Ordering Guide:
 Marking illustration:
Note: Coordinates shown above indicate polarity after
a SET operation.
The black dot on top-right marks the location of pin
one (1). The 1st line represents the device’s name. The
2nd line represents the device’s lot number.
Pin Name Description I/O
1 SCL
Serial Clock Line for I2C
bus
I
2 VDD Power Supply P
3 NC Not Connected NC
4 NC Not Connected NC
5 NC Not Connected NC
6 NC Not Connected NC
7 NC Not Connected NC
8 NC Not Connected NC
9 GND Connect to Ground P
10 CAP
Connect a 10uF capacitor
for SET/RESET
P
11 GND Connect to Ground P
12 NC Not Connected NC
13 VDDIO
Power supply for I2C and
INT
P
14 NC Not Connected NC
15 INT Interrupt Output  O
16 SDA
Serial Data Line for I2C
bus
I/O
MMC5883MA
Package Type:
Code Type
A
LGA16
RoHS compliant
Performance Grade:
Code Performance Grade
M Temp Compensated
I2C Address
Code 7bits address
3 0110000
MEMSIC MMC5883MA Rev.C Page 5 of 15 Formal release date: 4/28/2017
THEORY OF OPERATION
The Anisotropic Magneto-Resistive (AMR) sensors
are special resistors made of permalloy thin film